illustrating the effects of the Acquisition of the entire issued share capital of the Target

Company by a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company on the assets and liabilities of the

Enlarged Group as if the Acquisition had taken place at 31 December 2018.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been compiled by the Directors

for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true

picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed

as at 31 December 2018 or any future dates.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

(I) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

Audited

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Group

as at

31 December

2018

The Target

Company

as at

31 October

2018

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 376,838 1,151 377,989

Investment properties 41,061 41,061

Goodwill 33,798 787 34,585

Other intangible assets 11,980 591 12,571

Deferred income tax assets 2,189 342 2,531

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 21,746 21,746

Other financial assets at

amortised cost 81 81

487,693 490,564

Current assets

Inventories 208,656 62,310 270,966

Other current assets 29,174 1,183 30,357

Other financial assets at

amortised cost 17,662 2,886 20,548

Trade receivables 215,401 98,183 313,584

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 11,078 11,078

Tax recoverable 823 327 1,150

Short-term bank deposits 3,852 3,852

Cash and cash equivalents 97,254 3,633 (54,460) 46,427

583,900 697,962

Total assets 1,071,593 1,188,526

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

Pro forma adjustments

Audited

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Group

as at

31 December

2018

The Target

Company

as at

31 October

2018

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Other payables 2,572 2,572

Borrowings 609 609

Deferred income tax liabilities 3,892 124 4,016

7,073 7,197

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 183,787 50,072 4,016 237,875

Financial liability at fair value

through profit or loss — 15,560 15,560

Amount due to a non-

controlling interest 713 713

Borrowings 149,412 47,458 196,870

Current income tax liabilities 16,114 3,719 19,833

350,026 470,851

Total liabilities 357,099 478,048

Net current assets 233,874 227,111

Net assets 714,494 710,478

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. These balance were extracted from the consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 December 2018 as

set out in the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2018.

2. The assets and liabilities of the Target Company in US$ are extracted from the statement of financial

position of the Target Company as at 31 October 2018 as set out in the Accountants’ Report in Appendix